

SUPREME COURT COPY

CASE NO. S219783

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT
FILED

SIERRA CLUB, REVIVE THE SAN JOAQUIN, and
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FRESNO,
Plaintiffs and Appellants

MAY 12 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

v.

Deputy

COUNTY OF FRESNO,
Defendant and Respondent

FRIANT RANCH, L.P.,
Real Party in Interest and Respondent

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, filed May 27, 2014
Fifth Appellate District Case No. F066798

Appeal from the Superior Court of California, County of Fresno
Case No. 11CECG00726
Honorable Rosendo A. Pena, Jr.

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF LEADERSHIP COUNSEL FOR JUSTICE AND
ACCOUNTABILITY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND
APPELLANT, SIERRA CLUB, REVIVE THE SAN JOAQUIN, AND
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FRESNO**

LEADERSHIP COUNSEL FOR JUSTICE AND ACCOUNTABILITY

Ashley E. Werner (State Bar No. 282217)
Phoebe S. Seaton (State Bar No. 238273)
764 P Street, Suite 012
Fresno, California 93721
Tel. (559) 369-2790
awerner@leadershipcounsel.org
pseaton@leadershipcounsel.org

RECEIVED

MAY - 6 2015

CLERK SUPREME COURT

Counsel for Leadership Counsel for Justice and Accountability

I. APPLICATION TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF

Pursuant to California Rules of Court, Rule 8.200(c), Leadership Counsel for Justice and Accountability (Leadership Counsel) requests permission from the Chief Justice to file an amici curiae brief in support of Plaintiffs and Appellants, Sierra Club, Revive the San Joaquin and League of Women Voters of Fresno. Pursuant to Rule 8.520(f)(4) of the California Rules of Court, the proposed amicus curiae brief is combined with this Application. This brief addresses the following issue certified by this Court for review:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| I. BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| A. INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| B. A FINDING THAT CEQA DOES NOT REQUIRE ANALYSIS OF THE HEALTH IMPACTS LIKELY TO ARISE FROM A PROJECT'S AIR EMISSIONS WILL HAVE A DISPROPORTIONATE NEGATIVE IMPACT ON LOW-INCOME COMMUNITIES OF COLOR ALREADY DISPROPORTIONATELY BURDEN BY POLLUTION | 2 |
| C. FAILURE TO ANALYZE A PROJECT'S HEALTH IMPACTS UNDERMINES THE EIR'S ROLE AS AN INFORMATIONAL DOCUMENT | 5 |
| D. FAILURE TO ANALYZE THE HEALTH IMPACTS OF A PROJECTS IDENTIFIED AIR EMISSIONS IS AT ODDS WITH STATE VALUES..... | 7 |
| E. CONCLUSION | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

CASES

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>Laurel Heights Improvement Ass’n v. Regents of U. of Cal.</i> (1988) 47Cal.3d 376, 404-405 | 2, 7 |
|--|------|

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Government Code

| | |
|-----------------------|---|
| Section 65041.1 | 8 |
|-----------------------|---|

Public Resources Code

| | |
|---------------------|------------|
| Section 21061 | 1, 5, 6, 7 |
|---------------------|------------|

CALIFORNIA REGULATIONS

California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”)

| | |
|----------------------------|---------|
| CEQA | passim |
| Section 15003(b)-(g) | 1, 5, 6 |
| Section 15093 (a) | 6 |
| Section 15126.2 | 1, 7 |
| Section 15126.2(a) | 5 |

OTHER SOURCES

| | |
|--|---------|
| California Communities Health Screening Tool, Version 2.0 (CalEnviroScreen, 2.0 or CalEnviroScreen) | 2, 3, 4 |
| Office of Environmental Health Hazard (OEHHA) | 2, 3, 4 |
| (Cumulative Impacts: Building a Scientific Foundation, Dec. 2010, p. ix) | 3 |
| (Analysis of CalEnviroScreen 2.0 and Race/Ethnicity, August 2014, p. 4) | 4 |
| Jane Hall, <i>The Benefits of Meeting Federal Clean Air Standards in The South Coast and San Joaquin Valley Air Basins</i> (2008) at 22-23 | 4 |
